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H. W. Rathnayaka v Ministry of Education

RTIC Appeal (In person) /116/2018 (Order adopted as part of a formal meeting of the
Commission on 03.04.2018)

Order under Section 32 (1) of the Right to Information Act, No 12 of 2016 and Record of
Proceedings under Rule 28 of the Right to Information Rules of 2017 (Fees and Appeal
Procedure)

Chairperson: Mr. Mahinda Gammampila
Commission Members: Ms. Kishali Pinto-Jayawardena

Mr. S.G. Punchihewa
Dr. Selvy Thiruchandran
Justice Rohini Walgama

Present: Director-General Mr. Piyathissa Ranasinghe

Appellant: Mr. H. W. Rathnayaka
Notice issued to: Secretary Ministry of Education

Appearance/ Represented by:

Appellant - Mr. H. W. Rathnayaka
PA - Prasad Weerasiri, Director – NOR

RTI Request filed on: 09.11.2017

IO responded on: 29.11.2017

First Appeal to DO filed on: 02.12.2017

DO responded on: No response

Appeal to RTIC filed on: 03.01.2018

Brief Factual Background:

The Appellant by request dated 09.11.2017 requested information about the non- issuance of a
pension letter retiring the Appellant when he was due to retire on 11.11.2015 which had resulted
in delaying the retirement of the Appellant until August 2017 for a period of 22 months. He
further wished to know if a disciplinary inquiry had been held, whether the Appellant had been
found guilty /innocent/ the results of the inquiry and information about the reimbursement of the
Pension and pension gratuity which had been suspended for 22 months.

The IO responded on 29.11.2017 stating that the PA could respond to the questions such as those
put forward by the Appellant and directed the Appellant to make his request in line with Section
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27(3) of the RTI Act, No. 12 of 2016. The Appellant thereafter lodged an appeal with the DO on
02.12.2017. On the DO’s failure to respond the Appellant preferred an appeal to the Commission
on 03.01.2018.

Matters Arising During the Course of the Hearing:

The PA was queried on the delay in formally retiring the Appellant which had resulted in him
not being able to obtain his pension. As the IO had in his response stated that it need not respond
to the Appellant’s request as it consists of questions, the attention of the PA was drawn to
Section 35 of the Act read with Rule 26 (1) (b) of the of the Right to Information Rules of 2017
(Fees and Appeal Procedure).

Section 35 is to the effect that

Every officer in any public authority giving a decision which affects any person in any way,
shall be required on request made in that behalf by the person concerned, to disclose to that
person in writing the reasons for arriving at such decision.

Rule 26 (1) (b) which concern matters arising during appeal for inquiry, is as follows;

(1) Where the Commission deems it appropriate, it may, in deciding an Appeal, hold an
inquiry as to whether an officer or officers of a Public Authority has committed inter
alia any of the following actions;

(b) Failed to comply with the mandatory duty specified in Section 35 of the Act which
requires every officer in any Public Authority giving a decision which affects any
person in any way, to disclose to that person in writing, the reasons for arriving at
such decision on a request made in that behalf by the person concerned;

Therefore it was established that the Appellant is entitled to request reasons for the delay caused
in the formal retirement, in his information request and to query the PA on the reimbursement of
the pension which was unpaid due to the said delay on the part of the PA.

The Appellant further submitted that he was not informed of whether or not an inquiry was
taking place and the failure by the PA to formally retire him had resulted in the delay of his
pension for 22 months until August 2017.

Order:

The PA is directed to provide responses to the questions of the Appellant which includes the
provision of reasons for the non-retirement of the Appellant for a period of 22 months due to an
inquiry of which no written notification has been sent by the PA, whether the Appellant was
found guilty subsequent to the inquiry and the action that will be taken in respect of the resulting
pension arrears, in accordance with Section 35 and Rule 26 (1) (b) of the Act.
The Appeal is concluded.
*****


